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SEE-ITTM

6060 | 6061 | 6064

SEE-ITTM is developed in a co-operation between the Dept. of Dental Materials, 
School of Dentistry, Faculty of Health Sciences, University of Copenhagen and  
RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S

BRUKSANVISNING
BESKRIVELSE: SEE-ITTM er utviklet for å identifisere og skille mellom infisert og angrepet, kariøst dentin. SEE-ITTM fungerer ved   
   å trenge gjennom og farge denaturert kollagen i infisert dentin, som er et biprodukt i nedbrytningsprosessen. Selv om  
   angrepet dentin kan være mykere enn normalt sunt, hardt dentin, bør det ikke nødvendigvis fjernes før kaviteten  
   restaureres. Angrepet dentin er vanligvis i stand til å remineralisere seg. Ettersom SEE-ITTM bare farger infisert, kariøst  
   dentin, kan det være til verdifull hjelp for å sikre at alt infisert, kariøst dentin fjernes, noe som gjør det mulig å bevare så  
   mye som mulig av det underliggende, angrepede (remineraliserbare) dentinet. SEE-ITTM utelukker deriomot ikke kon 
   vensjonelle taktile metoder for å identifisere kariøst dentin. 

   Denne bruksanvisningen gjelder for følgende varianter av SEE-ITTM:

REF Beskrivelse

6060 SEE-ITTM Kariesdetektor blå, 10 ml flaske

6061 SEE-ITTM Kariesdetektor rød, 10 ml flaske

6064 SEE-ITTM Kariesdetektor blå, 5 x 1,4 ml sprøyter
 

TILTENKT BRUK: SEE-ITTM er utviklet for å identifisere og skille mellom infisert og angrepet, kariøst dentin. 

BRUKERPROFIL:  Skal kun brukes av tannhelsepersonell.

INNHOLDSSTOFFER:  Propylenglykol 
   Hydroksypropyl-metylcellulose 
   Propylparaben   
   Renset vann 
   Rød farge (E129; C.I. nr. 16035) eller blå farge (E 133; C.I. nr. 42090) 

FØR BRUK:             1. Kontroller at den indre beholderen er intakt før bruk.    
   2. Gjelder SEE-ITTM sprøyte (REF 6064): Kontroller at nålen og gjengene er satt korrekt sammen før bruk, for å sikre at  
    nålen ikke faller av.  

INSTRUKSJONER:  1. Vask og tørk det kariøse dentinet etter undersøkelsen av det kariøse dentinet med konvensjonelle, taktile metoder. 
   2. Ha 1-2 dråper SEE-IT™ i en blandebrønn eller et dappenglass.    
   3. Appliser med en liten pensel, svamp eller minibørste. Dekk kariøst dentine fullstendig til og gni forsiktig. 
   4. Vent nøyaktig 10 sekunder. 
   5. Skyll med vann mens du bruker sugeverktøyet. 
   6. Infisert dentin vil nå fremstå tydelig farget. 

   Når du har fjernet det første fargede laget, må du gjenta prosedyren helt til alt infisert dentin er fjernet og ingen farging  
   lenger vises. SEE-ITTM farger også infisert, kariøst dentin på steder som er vanskelige å se (f.eks. under overhengende  
   emalje), og kan dessuten brukes for å oppdage rotkanaler som det er vanskelig å finne.   

FORSIKTIG: Dersom SEE-ITTM søles på tøy eller hud, må det umiddelbart vaskes bort med vann og såpe. SEE-ITTM er  
   ikke-giftig og inneholder ikke skadelige kjemikalier eller farger, men dersom det ved et uhell fås i øynene eller  
   et åpent sår, må det umiddelbart skylles med vann etter at SEE-ITTM søles, og lege skal oppsøkes.  
   Hvis SEE-ITTM fås i øynene, må kontaktlinser tas ut før skylling, umiddelbar etter at SEE-ITTM søles. 
  
ANBEFALINGER: 1. Fordi tilstrekkelige data mangler, anbefales ikke bruk under graviditet og amming.  
   2. Det anbefales ikke å bruke SEE-IT™ for barn under 3 år.   
   3. Det anbefales å bruke hansker under applisering av SEE-IT™. 
   4. Bruk sugeverktøy under skylling, for å unngå at SEE-ITTM svelges.

OPPBEVARING:     SEE-ITTM kan brukes til den utløpsdatoen som er angitt på forpakningen.     
       Produktet må oppbevares ved 10-40 °C/50-104 °F når det ikke er i bruk.  
       Skal ikke oppbevares i nærheten av ekstreme varmekilder eller i direkte sollys.  

KASSERING: Kast SEE-IT™ hvis produktet eller emballasjen viser tegn til skader.     
   Etter bruk skal SEE-ITTM avfallshåndteres i samsvar med lokale forskrifter og instrukser.

RAPPORTERING AV  Dersom det oppstår en alvorlig hendelse i sammenheng med SEE-IT™ produktet, må dette rapporteres inn til  
ALVORLIGE HENDELSER: RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S og kompetent myndighet i det landet hvor bruker/pasient har sitt faste oppholdssted. 

UTLØPSDATO: Se produktetiketten.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
DESCRIPTION: SEE-IT™ is designed to identify and distinguish between infected and affected carious dentine.  
   SEE-IT™ works by penetrating and staining the denatured collagen in the infected dentine, which is a by-product  
   of the decay process. Even though affected dentine may be softer than normal healthy, hard dentine, it should not  
   necessarily be removed before restoring the cavity. Affected carious dentine is normally able to remineralize.  
   As SEE-ITTM only stains the infected carious dentine, it can be a valuable help in ensuring that all infected carious  
   dentine is removed, permitting to preserve as much as possible of the underlying affected (remineralizable) dentine.  
   However, SEE-ITTM does not preclude conventional tactile methods for the identification of carious dentine. 

   This Instructions for Use is valid for the following variants of SEE-IT™:

REF Description

6060 SEE-ITTM Caries-detector Blue, 10 ml bottle

6061 SEE-ITTM Caries-detector Red, 10 ml bottle

6064 SEE-ITTM Caries-detector Blue, 5 x 1,4 ml syringes
 

INTENDED PURPOSE: SEE-ITTM is designed to identify and to distinguish between infected and affected carious dentine. 

USER PROFILE:  To be used only by dental professionals.

INGREDIENTS:  Propylene Glycol 
   Hydroxypropyl Methylcellulose 
   Propyl Paraben   
   Purified Water 
   Red dye (E129; C.I. No. 16035) or blue dye (E 133; C.I. No. 42090) 

BEFORE USE:           1. Check that the primary container is intact before use. 
   2. Applies to SEE-ITTM syringe (REF 6064): Make sure the needle and thread is correctly assembled before use   
    to ensure that the needle doesn’t fall off.  

INSTRUCTIONS:   1. Wash and dry the carious dentine after examining carious dentine using conventional tactile methods. 
   2. Dispense 1-2 drops of SEE-IT™ into a mixing well or a dappen dish. 
   3. Use a small stick, sponge or mini brush for the application. Cover the carious dentine completely and rub gently. 
   4. Wait exactly 10 seconds. 
   5. Rinse with water while using the suction device. 
   6. Infected carious will now appear clearly stained. 

   After removal of the first stained layer, repeat the procedure until all the infected carious dentine has been removed  
   and no staining is to be found. SEE-ITTM stains infected carious dentine also in difficult-to-see locations (e.g. under  
   overhanging enamel) and can furthermore be used for the detection of difficult-to-find root canals.  

CAUTION: In case SEE-IT™ is spilled on cloth or skin, immediately wash with water and soap. SEE-IT™ is non-toxic 
   and does not contain any harmful chemicals or dyes, but if accidentally spilled in the eye or an open wound, 
   rinse with water immediately after SEE-ITTM is spilled and seek medical assistance. If SEE-ITTM is spilled 
   in the eye, contact lenses must be removed prior to rinsing immediately after spilling of SEE-ITTM. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 1. In the absence of sufficient data, the use during pregnancy and lactation is not recommended. 
   2. It is not recommended to use SEE-ITTM for children under 3 years. 
   3. It is recommended to wear gloves when applying the SEE-ITTM. 
   4. Use suction device while rinsing to avoid swallowing of SEE-ITTM.

STORAGE:     The SEE-ITTM can be used to the expiration date indicated on the packaging.  
       The product must be stored at 10-40°C/50-104°F when not in use.  
       Do not store near extreme heat sources or in direct sunlight. 

DISPOSAL: Dispose of the SEE-ITTM if the product or packaging shows signs of damage.  
   After use, dispose of the SEE-ITTM must be handled in accordance with local regulations and instructions.

SERIOUS INCIDENT  In case of any serious incident occurred in relation to the SEE-ITTM product it must be reported to 
REPORTING: RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S and the competent authority of the country where the user/patient is established.

EXPIRATION DATE: See product label.
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BRUGERVEJLEDNING
BESKRIVELSE: SEE-IT™ er udviklet til at identificere og skelne imellem bakterielt inficeret cariøs dentin og ikke-inficeret (afkalket)  
   cariøs dentin. SEE-IT™ penetrerer og farver den inficerede dentins indhold af denatureret kollagen, som er et biprodukt  
   i cariesudviklingen. Selvom den ikke-inficerede cariøse dentin evt. føles blødere end den normale sunde, hårde dentin  
   skal den ikke nødvendigvis fjernes inden restaurering af kaviteten. Ikke-inficeret cariøs dentin er normalt i stand til at  
   remineralisere. Da SEE-IT™ kun farver den inficerede cariøse dentin, hjælper SEE-IT™ til at sikre at al inficeret cariøs  
   dentin fjernes samtidig med at mest mulig af den underliggende, remineraliserbare dentin bevares. SEE-IT™ udelukker  
   dog ikke de sædvanlige diagnostiske (taktile) metoder, men skal ses som et værdifuldt hjælpemiddel til identificering og  
   fjernelse af cariøs dentin.

   Denne brugsanvisning er gyldig for følgende varianter af SEE-ITTM:

REF Beskrivelse

6060 SEE-ITTM Caries-detektor Blå, 10 ml flaske

6061 SEE-ITTM Caries-detektor Rød, 10 ml flaske

6064 SEE-ITTM Caries-detektor Blå, 5 x 1,4 ml sprøjter
 

TILSIGTET FORMÅL: SEE-IT™ er udviklet til at identificere og skelne imellem bakterielt inficeret cariøs dentin og ikke-inficeret (afkalket)  
   cariøs dentin.

BRUGERPROFIL:  Må kun bruges af tandlæger.

INGREDIENSER: Propylenglykol 
   Hydroxypropyl Metylcellulose 
   Propyl paraben   
   Demineraliseret vand 
   Rødt farvestof (E129; C.I. 16035) eller blåt farvestof (E 133; C.I. No. 42090)

FØR BRUG:           1. Kontroller, at den primære beholder er intakt før brug. 
   2. Gælder for SEE-IT™ sprøjte (REF 6064): Sørg for, at nål og tråd er korrekt samlet før brug for at sikre, at nålen ikke  
    falder af. 

INSTRUKTIONER:   1. Rengør og tør den cariøse dentin, efter at have undersøgt den cariøse dentin ved hjælp af konventionelle taktile  
    metoder. 
   2. Dosér 1-2 dråber af SEE-IT™ i et engangsbæger eller blandekop. 
   3. Brug en lille pind, svamp eller minibørste til påføring af SEE-IT™ i hele kaviteten og gnid forsigtigt. 
   4. Vent i præcis 10 sekunder.    
   5. Skyl med vand imens du bruger suget. 
   6. Inficeret cariøs dentin vil nu fremstå tydeligt indfarvet. 

   Efter fjernelse af det første farvede lag, gentages proceduren indtil al inficeret cariøs dentin er fjernet og dentinen ikke  
   længere modtager farven. SEE-IT™ indfarver inficeret cariøs dentin også i svært tilgængelige områder (f.eks. under  
   overhængende emalje) og kan desuden bruges til at identificere svært lokalisérbare rodkanaler.

ADVARSEL: Hvis SEE-IT™ spildes på tøjet eller huden, afvask straks med vand og sæbe. SEE-IT™ er ugiftigt og indeholder  
    ingen skadelige kemikalier eller farvestoffer, men hvis SEE-IT™ ved et uheld kommer i kontakt med øjnene eller 
   et åbent sår, skyl med vand og søg læge. Hvis SEE-IT™ er spildt i øjet, fjern kontaktlinser inden skylning. 

              
ANBEFALINGER: 1. Grundet mangel på tilstrækkelig data frarådes brug under graviditet og amning. 
   2. Det anbefales ikke at bruge SEE-IT™ til børn under 3 år. 
   3. Det anbefales at bruge handsker ved påføring af SEE-ITTM. 
   4. Brug suget under skylning for at undgå at SEE-IT™ sluges.

OPBEVARING:     SEE-ITTM kan anvendes indtil den udløbsdato der er angivet på emballagen.   
       Produktet skal obevares ved 10-40°C/50-104°F, når det ikke er i brug.  
       Må ikke opbevares i nærhden af ekstreme varmekilder eller i direkte sollys.

BORTSKAFFELSE: Bortskaf SEE-IT™, hvis produktet eller emballagen viser tegn på beskadigelse. 
   Efter brug skal SEE-IT™ bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale regler og instruktioner.  
   

RAPPORTERING AF  I tilfælde af en alvorlig hændelse, der involverer SEE-IT™ produktet, skal det rapporteres til RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S 
ALVORLIG HÆNDELSE:  og den kompetente myndighed i det land, hvor brugeren/patienten er etableret. 

UDLØBSDATO: Se produktets label.

da BRUKSANVISNING
BESKRIVNING: SEE-IT™ är utvecklat för att identifiera och skilja mellan bakteriellt infekterat kariöst dentin och icke infekterat  
   (avkalkat) kariöst dentin. SEE-IT™ penetrerar och färgar det infekterade dentinets innehåll av denatuerat kollagen,  
   som är en biprodukt vid kariesutvecklingen. Även om det icke-infekterade kariösa dentinet eventuellt är mjukare än friskt  
   hårt dentin skall det nödvändigtsvis icke avlägsnas innan man gör sin restauration av kaviteten. Icke infektiöst kariöst  
   dentin kan normalt remineraliseras. Eftersom SEE-IT™ endast färgar det infekterade kariösa dentinet, hjälper SEE-IT™  
   till att man på ett säkert sätt kan avlägsna det kariösa dentinet samtidigt som man kan undvika att avlägsna det 
   reminireliserbara dentinet. SEE-IT™ utesluter inte de sedvanliga diagnostiska metoderna, men är ett viktigt hjälpmedel  
   att identifiera och kunna avlägsna kariöst dentin.

   Denna bruksanvisning gäller för följande varianter av SEE-IT™:

REF Beskrivning

6060 SEE-ITTM Kariesdetektor Blå, 10 ml flaska

6061 SEE-ITTM Kariesdetektor Röd, 10 ml flaska

6064 SEE-IT™ Kariesdetektor Blå, 5 x 1,4 ml sprutor

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING: SEE-IT™ är utvecklat för att identifiera och skilja mellan bakteriellt infekterat katiöst dentin och icke infekterat  
   kariöst dentin. 

ANVÄNDARPROFIL: Endast för användning av tandvårdspersonal.

INGREDIENSER:  Propyleneglycol 
   Hydroxypropyl Methylcellulose 
   Propyl Paraben   
   Destillerat Vatten 
   Rött färgämne (E129;C.I. No. 16035) eller blåt färgämne dye (E 133; C.I. No. 42090) 

FÖRE ANVÄNDNING:        1. Kontrollera att flaskan är intakt före användning. 
   2. Gäller för SEE-IT™ spruta (REF 6064): Se till att nålen och gängan är korrekt monterade före användning för att  
    säkerställa att nålen inte lossnar.

INSTRUKTIONER:   1. Rengör och blästra torrt det kariösa dentinet efter att ha undersökt med konventionella taktila metoder. 
   2. Lägg 1-2 droppar SEE-IT™ i en blandningsbricka eller en dappen bägare. 
   3. Använd en microborste(quickstick eller micropensel) för applicering. Täck det kariösa dentinet helt och gnugga  
    försiktigt. 
   4. Vänta exakt 10 sekunder. 
   5. Skölj med vatten medan du använder salivsugen. 
   6. Infekterad karies kommer nu att vara tydligt färgad.

   Gör om samma procedur tills dess att infärgning ej sker längre. SEE-IT™ färgar det infektiösa dentinet även på  
   svårtillgängliga ställen och underlättar att hitta rotkanaler, då även dessa färgas på samma sätt. 

FÖRSIKTIGHET: Om SEE-IT™ kommer i kontakt med hud eller kläder skall man tvätta bort det med vatten och tvål. 
   SEE-IT™ är ogiftigt och innehåller inga skadliga kemikalier eller färgmedel, men om det olyckligtsvis  
   kommer i kontakt med ögonen eller öppet sår skall man spola grundligt med vatten och kontakta läkare. 
   Om SEE-IT™ stänker i ögat, måste kontaktlinser tas bort innan sköljning omedelbart efter spill.

REKOMMENDATIONER: 1. I avsaknad av tillräckliga data rekommenderas inte användning under graviditet och amning. 
   2. Det rekommenderas inte att använda SEE-IT™ för barn under 3 år. 
   3. Det rekommenderas att bära handskar vid applicering av SEE-IT™. 
   4. Använd salivsugen under spolning för att undvika att svälja SEE-IT™.

FÖRVARING:     SEE-ITTM kan användas tills utgångsdatumet som anges på förpackningen.    
       Produkten måste förvaras vid 10-40°C när den inte används. 
       Förvara inte nära extrema värmekällor eller i direkt solljus.

AVFALLSHANTERING: Kassera SEE-IT™ om produkten eller förpackningen visar tecken på skada.    
   Efter användning måste SEE-ITTM hanteras enligt lokala regler och instruktioner.

ANMÄLAN AV  Vid allvarlig händelse relaterad till SEE-IT™ produkten måste detta rapporteras till RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S och den  
ALLVARLIG HÄNDELSE: behöriga myndigheten i det land där användaren/patienten är bosatt. 
 
PRODUKTENS 
LIVSLÄNGD:  Se produktetiketten.  
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET
KUVAUS: SEE-IT™ on suunniteltu tunnistamaan ja erottamaan infektoitunut ja vahingoittunut karioitunut dentiini. SEE-IT™ 
   toimii tunkeutumalla infektoituneessa dentiinissä olevaan denaturoituneeseen kollageeniin, joka on karioitumisprosessin  
   sivutuote, ja värjäämällä sen. Vaikka vahingoittunut dentiini saattaa olla pehmeämpää kuin normaali kova dentiini, sitä ei 
   tulisi välttämättä poistaa ennen kaviteetin restauraatiota. Karioitunut dentiini pystyy normaalisti mineralisoitumaan  
   uudelleen. Koska SEE-IT™ värjää ainoastaan infektoituneen karioituneen dentiinin, se voi olla hyvin hyödyllinen  
   varmistettaessa, että kaikki infektoitunut karioitunut dentiini poistetaan. Näin alla olevaa karioitunutta (uudelleenminer 
   alisoituvaa) dentiiniä voidaan säilyttää mahdollisimman paljon. SEE-IT™ ei kuitenkaan sulje pois tavanomaisia  
   karioituneen dentiinin havaitsemiseen käytettyjä tunnustelumenetelmiä. 

   Nämä käyttöohjeet koskevat seuraavia SEE-IT™-tuotteita:

REF Kuvaus

6060 SEE-IT™-kariesindikaattori, sininen, 10 ml:n pullo

6061 SEE-IT™ -kariesindikaattori, punainen, 10 ml:n pullo

6064 SEE-IT™ -kariesindikaattori, sininen, 5 x 1,4 ml:n 
ruisku

 

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: SEE-IT™ on suunniteltu tunnistamaan ja erottamaan infektoitunut ja vahingoittunut karioitunut dentiini. 

KÄYTTÄJÄPROFIILI:   Ainoastaan hammaslääketieteen ammattihenkilöiden käyttöön.

AINESOSAT:  Propyleeniglykoli 
   Hydroksipropyylimetyyliselluloosa 
   Propyyliparabeeni   
   Puhdistettu vesi 
   Punainen väriaine (E129; CI-nro 16035) tai sininen väriaine (E 133; CI-nro 42090) 

ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ:          1. Tarkista ennen käyttöä, että ensisijainen säiliö on ehjä. 
   2. Koskee SEE-ITTM-ruiskua (REF 6064): Varmista, että neula ja kierre on yhdistetty oikein niin, ettei neula pääse   
    irtoamaan. 

OHJEET:  1. Tutki karioitunut dentiini tavanomaisilla tunnustelumenetelmillä, ja puhdista ja kuivaa karioitunut dentiini sitten.  
   2. Annostele 1−2 pisaraa SEE-ITTM-tuotetta sekoitusalustalle tai lasiastiaan.    
   3. Käytä applikointiin puikkoa, sientä tai pientä harjaa. Peitä karioitunut dentiini kokonaan ja hiero tuotetta siihen   
    hellävaraisesti. 
   4. Odota tarkalleen 10 sekuntia. 
   5. Huuhtele vedellä imulaitteen käytön aikana. 
   6. Infektoitunut karies näkyy nyt selvästi värjäytyneenä. 

   Poista ensimmäinen värjäytynyt kerros ja toista toimenpide, kunnes infektoitunut karioitunut dentiini on poistettu  
   kokonaan ja värjäytyneitä alueita ei ole enää näkyvissä. SEE-ITTM värjää infektoituneen karioituneen dentiinin myös  
   vaikeasti nähtävissä paikoissa (esim. ulkonevan kiilteen alapuolella), ja sitä voidaan lisäksi käyttää vaikeasti havaittavien  
   juurikanavien tunnistamiseen. 

VARO:     Jos SEE-ITTM-tuotetta läikkyy vaatteille tai iholle, pese viipymättä vedellä ja saippualla. SEE-ITTM o 
   myrkytöntä eikä se sisällä haitallisia kemikaaleja tai väriaineita, mutta jos sitä joutuu tahattomasti silmään tai  
   avohaavaan, huuhtele vedellä välittömästi SEE-IT™:n läikkymisen jälkeen ja hakeudu lääkäriin. Jos  
   SEE-ITTM-tuotetta joutuu silmään, kontaktilinssit on poistettava välittömästi SEE-ITTM:n läikkymisen jälkeen  
   ja ennen huuhtelua. 
 
SUOSITUKSET: 1. Riittävien tietojen puuttuessa käyttöä ei suositella raskauden eikä imetyksen aikana. 
   2. SEE-IT™ käyttöä ei suositella alle 3-vuotiaille lapsille. 
   3. SEE-IT™:n käytön aikana suositellaan käsineiden käyttöä.    
   4. Käytä imulaitetta, jotta vältetään SEE-ITTM:n nieleminen.

VARASTOINTI:    SEE-ITTM-tuotetta voidaan käyttää pakkaukseen merkittyyn viimeiseen käyttöpäivään saakka.  
      Tuotetta on varastoitava 10−40 °C / 50−104 °F:n lämpötilassa, kun se ei ole käytössä.  
      Älä varastoi kuumien lämmönlähteiden lähellä tai suorassa auringonvalossa. 

HÄVITTÄMINEN: Hävitä SEE-ITTM, jos tuotteessa tai pakkauksessa on merkkejä vaurioista.  
   Käytön jälkeen SEE-ITTM:n hävittämisessä on noudatettava paikallisia määräyksiä ja ohjeita.

ILMOITTAMINEN   
VAKAVISTA SEE-ITTM-tuotteeseen mahdollisesti liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista tulee ilmoittaa RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S 
VAARATILANTEISTA: -yritykselle ja sen maan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, johon käyttäjä / potilas on sijoittautunut. 
 
VIIMEINEN  
KÄYTTÖPÄIVÄMÄÄRÄ: Katso tuotteen myyntipäällysmerkintä.
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INSTRUCTIONS
DESRIPTION: SEE-IT™ est conçu pour l’identification et la distinction entre la dentine cariée infectée et affectée. SEE-IT™  
   pénètre au sein des tissus cariés et colore le collagène dénaturé de la dentine infectée suite au processus carieux.  
   Bien que la dentine affectée soit plus tendre que la dentine saine (dure), elle n’est pas nécessairement éliminée avant  
   la restauration de la cavité. La dentine affectée par le processus carieux peut normalement se reminéraliser. Etant donné  
   que SEE-IT™ colore seulement la dentine cariée infectée, ce qui constitue une aide précieuse pour l’élimination totale  
   de la dentine infectée, son utilisation permet la conservation maximale de la dentine affectée sous-jacente pouvant se  
   réminéraliser. Or, SEE-IT™ n’empêche pas les méthodes tactiles classiques pour l’identification de la dentine cariée.

   Ce mode d’emploi est valable pour les variantes suivantes de SEE-ITTM:

REF Description

6060 SEE-ITTM Détecteur de caries Bleu, flacon de 10 ml

6061 SEE-ITTM Détecteur de caries Rouge, flacon de 10 ml

6064 SEE-ITTM Détecteur de caries Bleu, 5 x 1,4 ml 
seringues

 

UTILISATION PRÉVUE: SEE-IT™ est conçu pour l’identification et la distinction entre la dentine cariée infectée et affectée.  

PROFIL UTILISATEUR: À utiliser uniquement par les professionnels dentaires.

INGRÉDIENTS: Propylène glycol 
   Hydroxypropyl Méthylcellulose 
   Propyl Paraben   
   Eau purifiée 
   Colorant rouge (E129, C.I. n° 16035) ou bleu (E 133 ; C.I. n° 42090)

AVANT UTILISATION:         1. Vérifiez que le récipient principal est intact avant utilisation. 
   2. S’applique à la seringue SEE-IT™ (REF 6064) : Assurez-vous que l’aiguille et le fil sont correctement assembles  
   avant utilisation pour garantir que l’aiguille ne se détache pas. 

INSTRUCTIONS:   1. Lavez et séchez la dentine cariée après avoir examiné la dentine cariée en utilisant des méthodes tactiles  
       conventionnelles. 
   2. Distribuez 1-2 gouttes de SEE-IT™ dans un puits de mélange ou un godet. 
   3. Utilisez un petit bâton, une éponge ou un mini pinceau pour l’application. Couvrez complètement la dentine cariée et  
    frottez doucement. 
   4. Attendez exactement 10 secondes. 
   5. Rincez à l’eau tout en utilisant le dispositif d’aspiration. 
   6. La dentine cariée infectée paraît clairement colorée.

   La dentine cariée infectée paraît clairement colorée. Après élimination de la première couche colorée, renouveller  
   l’application. Continuer jusqu’à l’élimination totale de la dentine infectée (absence de coloration).  

PRÉCAUTION: En cas de contact accidentel avec les vêtements ou la peau, laver immédiatement à l’eau et au savon.  
   SEE-IT™ est non-toxique et ne contient aucun ingrédient chimique ou colorant nocif, mais en cas de   
   contact accidentel avec les yeux ou les plaies ouvertes, rincer à l’eau et contacter un médecin.  
   Si SEE-IT™ est renversé dans l’œil, les lentilles de contact doivent être retirées avant de rincer  
   immédiatement après le renversement de SEE-IT™.  
 
RECOMMANDATIONS: 1. En l’absence de données suffisantes, l’utilisation pendant la grossesse et l’allaitement n’est pas recommandée. 
   2. Il n’est pas recommandé d’utiliser SEE-IT™ pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans. 
   3. Il est recommandé de porter des gants lors de l’application de SEE-IT™. 
   4. Utilisez un dispositif d’aspiration pendant le rinçage pour éviter l’ingestion de SEE-IT™.

STOCKAGE:    SEE-IT™ peut être utilisé jusqu’à la date de péremption indiquée sur l’emballage.  
      Le produit doit être stocké à une température de 10-40°C/50-104°F lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.  
      Ne pas stocker près de sources de chaleur extrême ou en plein soleil.

ÉLIMINATION: Jetez SEE-ITTM si le produit ou l’emballage montre des signes de dommage. 
   Après utilisation, SEE-ITTM doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations et instructions locales.

RAPPORT D’INCIDENT  En cas d’incident grave lié au produit SEE-IT™ il doit être signalé à RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S et à l’autorité  
GRAVE: compétente du pays où l’utilisateur/patient est établi. 

DATE DE PÉREMPTION: Voir l’étiquette du produit.
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   3. Utilizzare una piccola spatola o spugna o un minispazzolino per l’applicazione. Coprire interamente la dentina  
    cariata e frizionare con delicatezza.    
   4. Attendere esattamente 10 secondi. 
   5. Risciacquare con acqua durante l’uso della cannula di aspirazione. 
   6. La carie infetta viene ora evidenziata cromaticamente. 

   Dopo aver eliminato il primo strato colorato ripetete il procedimento finchè tutta la dentina infettata e cariosa è tolta e  
   non è più visibile nessuna colorazione. 
 
ATTENZIONE:  Se SEE-ITTM entra in contatto con i vestiti o la pelle, lavate immediatamente con acqua e sapone. 
   SEE-IT™ non è tossico e non contiene prodotti chimici o coloranti nocivi. Se SEE-IT™ dovesse  
   inavvertitamente venire a contatto con gli occhi o una ferita aperta, sciacquate con acqua e  
   consultate un medico. In caso di applicazione accidentale di SEE-ITTM negli occhi, rimuovere le lenti a contatto  
    prima di risciacquare immediatamente dopo l’applicazione di SEE-ITTM.

 
RACCOMANDAZIONI: 1. In mancanza di dati sufficienti, l’uso durante la gravidanza e l’allattamento non è raccomandato. 
   2. Non è raccomandato utilizzare SEE-IT™ per bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni. 
   3. Si raccomanda di indossare guanti protettivi durante l’applicazione di SEE-ITTM. 
   4. Utilizzare la cannula di aspirazione durante il risciacquo per evitare che il paziente ingerisca SEE-IT™.

CONSERVAZIONE:      È possibile utilizzare SEE-ITTM entro la data di scadenza indicata sulla confezione.   
        Quando non viene utilizzato, conservare il prodotto a 10-40 °C/50-104 °F.   
        Non conservare in prossimità di sorgenti di calore estremo o sotto la luce diretta del sole. 

SMALTIMENTO: Eliminare SEE-IT™ se il prodotto o la confezione mostra segni di danneggiamento.   
   Dopo l’uso, lo smaltimento di SEE-IT™ deve essere eseguito nel rispetto delle norme e delle istruzioni locali.

SEGNALAZIONE DI Segnalare eventuali infortuni gravi correlati all’uso di SEE-IT™ a RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S e alle autorità  
INFORTUNI GRAVI: competenti del Paese in cui risiede l’utente/il paziente. 

DATA DI SCADENZA: Vedere l’etichetta sul prodotto.

INSTRUCCIONES
DESCRIPCIÓN: SEE-IT™ está diseñado para identificar y distinguir entre dentina cariada infectada y afectada. SEE-IT™ actúa  
   penetrando y tiñendo el colágeno desnaturalizado de la dentina infectada, que es un subproducto del proceso de la  
   caries. Aunque la dentina afectada puede ser más blanda que la dentina dura y sana, no necesariamente debe  
   eliminarse antes de restaurar la cavidad. La dentina cariada afectada normalmente puede remineralizarse. Como  
   SEE-IT™ solo tiñe la dentina cariada infectada, puede ser de una ayuda valiosa para garantizar que se elimine toda la  
   dentina cariada infectada, permitiendo preservar la mayor cantidad posible de dentina afectada (remineralizable)  
   subyacente. Sin embargo, SEE-IT™ no excluye los métodos táctiles convencionales para la identificación de dentina  
   cariada.

   Estas instrucciones de uso son válidas para las siguientes variantes de SEE-ITTM:

REF Descripción

6060 Detector de caries SEE-ITTM azul, envase de 10 ml

6061 Detector de caries SEE-IT™ rojo, envase de 10 ml

6064 Detector de caries SEE-ITTM azul, jeringas de 5 x 
1,4 ml

 

USO PREVISTO: SEE-IT™ esta diseñado para identificar y distinguir entre la infección y la afección de la dentina cariada.  

PERFIL DEL USUARIO: Uso exclusivo por parte de profesionales dentales.

INGREDIENTES: Propilenglicol 
   Hidroxipropil Metilcelulosa 
   Propilparabeno   
   Agua purificada 
   Purificada colorante rojo (E129;C.I. No. 16035) o colorane azul (E 133; C.I. No. 42090) 

ANTES DEL USO:            1. Compruebe que el envase primario está intacto antes de usar el producto. 
   2. Aplicación en la jeringa SEE-IT™ (REF 6064): Asegúrese de que la aguja y la rosca están correctamente montadas  
   con el fin de garantizar que la aguja no se caiga. 

INSTRUCCIONES:  1. Lave y seque la dentina cariada tras examinarla mediante métodos táctiles convencionales.   
   2. Aplique 1-2 gotas de SEE-IT™ en un recipiente de mezcla o un vaso dappen.    
   3. Para la aplicación, use un bastoncillo, una esponja o un minicepillo. Cubra la dentina cariada completamente y frote  
    suavemente.    
   4. Espere exactamente 10 segundos. 
   5. Aclare con agua mientras aspira con el eyector. 
   6. La zona cariada infectada aparecerá claramente teñida.

   Después de retirar la primera capa teñida, repita el procedimiento hasta que se haya eliminado toda la dentina cariada   
   infectada y no se encuentren manchas. SEE-IT™ tiñe la dentina infectada con caries también en lugares difíciles de ver 
   (p. ej. debajo del esmalte remanente) y además puede utilizarse para la detección de conductos pulpares difíciles de  
   encontrar. 
      
ATENCIÓN: En caso que SEE-IT™ contacte con la piel o tejidos, lavar inmediatamente con agua y jabón. SEE-IT™ no 
  es tóxico y no contiene sustancias ni colorantes químicos, de contactar con los ojos o heridas abiertas, 
    lavar con agua y acudir al médico. En caso de contacto de SEE-IT™ con los ojos, retire las lentes de  
   contacto antes de aclarar inmediatamente los ojos. 

 
RECOMENDACIONES: 1. A falta de datos suficientes, no se recomienda el uso del producto durante el embarazo o la lactancia. 
   2. No se recomienda usar SEE-IT™ para niños menores de 3 años.  
   3. Se recomienda el uso de guantes al aplicar el SEE-ITTM. 
   4. Use la aspiración durante el aclarado para evitar que el paciente ingiera el SEE-IT™.

ALMACENAMIENTO:      El SEE-ITTM puede usarse hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en el envase.    
        Si no se usa, el producto debe almacenarse a una temperatura de 10-40°C/50-104°F.  
        No almacene el producto junto a fuentes de calor extremo o bajo la radiación solar directa. 

ELIMINACIÓN: Elimine el SEE-ITTM si el producto o el envase presentan signos de deterioro.     
   Tras el uso, el SEE-IT™ debe eliminarse teniendo en cuenta la normativa local y las instrucciones.

NOTIFICACIÓN DE   En caso de incidencias graves relacionadas con el producto SEE-ITTM, estas deberán notificarse a  
INCIDENCIAS GRAVES: RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S y a la autoridad competente del país en el que esté establecido el usuario/paciente.

FECHA DE CADUCIDAD: Véase la etiqueta del producto.
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ISTRUZIONI
DESCRIZIONE: SEE-ITTM è concepito per riconoscere e distinguere la dentina infettata di carie e la dentina già malata.  
   SEE-ITTM funziona penetrando nel collagene denaturato nella dentina infettata e cambiandone il colore. La dentina  
   infettata è un sottoprodotto del processo di decadenza. Anche se la dentina malata è più molle della dentina sana  
   è meglio non rimuoverla prima del restauro. La dentina malata e cariata è normalmente in grado di 
   rimineralizzare. Siccome SEE-ITTM cambia soltanto il colore della dentina malata e cariata, può essere un aiuto   
   prezioso per assicurare che tutta la dentina malata e cariata è eliminata. Contemporaneamente la maggior parte  
   della dentina malata (ma rimineralizzabile) sottostante può conservarsi. SEE-ITTM non esclude metodi tattili per l’   
   identificazione della dentina cariata.

   Queste Istruzioni per l’uso sono valide per tutte le seguenti varianti di SEE-ITTM:

REF Descrizione

6060 Rilevatore di carie blu SEE-ITTM, flacone da 10 ml

6061 Rilevatore di carie rosso SEE-IT™, flacone da 10 ml

6064 Rilevatore di carie blu SEE-ITTM, 5 siringhe da 1,4 ml
  

SCOPO PREVISTO: SEE-IT™ è concepito per riconoscere e distinguere la dentina infettata di carie e la dentina già malata.  

PROFILO UTENTI:  Destinato all’uso da parte di personale odontoiatrico.

INGREDIENTI:  Glicole Propilenico 
   Idrossipropilmetilcellulosa 
   Propilparabene   
   Acqua purificata 
   Colorante rosso (E129, C.I. 16035) o colorante blu (E 133; C.I. 42090)

PRIMA DELL’USO:          1. Verificare l’integrità del contenitore principale prima dell’uso. 
   2. Precauzione per le siringhe SEE-ITTM (RIF. 6064): Accertarsi che l’ago e il raccordo siano assemblati correttamente  
    prima dell’uso per evitare il distacco accidentale dell’ago. 

ISTRUZIONI:   1. Lavare e asciugare la dentina cariata dopo averla esaminata utilizzando metodi tattili convenzionali. 
   2. Erogare 1-2 gocce di SEE-ITTM in un vasetto o una vaschettina di miscelazione. 
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ANLEITUNG
BESCHREIBUNG: SEE-IT™ ist dazu konzipiert, das infizierte kariöse Dentin und das nicht infizierte kariöse (demineraliserte) Dentin  
   zu erkennen und zu unterscheiden. SEE-IT™ penetriert und verfärbt das denaturierte Kollagen, das ein  
   Nebenprodukt des Kariesprozesses darstellt. Auch wenn das nicht infizierte Dentin weicher sein mag als das nor 
   male gesunde harte Dentin, sollte es vor Wiederherstellung der Kavität nicht unbedingt entfernt werden. Das nicht  
   infizierte kariöse Dentin ist normalerweise in der Lage, zu remin ralisieren. Da SEE-IT™ nur das infizierte kariös Dentin  
   verfärbt, kann SEE-IT™ eine wertvolle Hilfe sein, um sicherzustellen, daß das gesamte infizierte kariöse Dentin entfernt  
   wird. Gleichzeitig kann der größtmögliche Teil des darunterliegenden befallenen (remineralisierbaren) Dentins erhalten  
   bleiben. SEE-IT™ schließt aber nicht Tastmethoden zur Identifizierung kariösen Dentins aus.

   Diese Gebrauchsanweisung gilt für die folgenden Varianten von SEE-ITTM:

REF Beschreibung

6060 SEE-ITTM Karies-Detektor Blau, 10 ml Flasche

6061 SEE-IT™ Karies-Detektor Rot, 10 ml Flasche

6064 SEE-ITTM Karies-Detektor Blau, 5 x 1,4 ml Spritzen
 

ZWECK: SEE-IT™ ist dazu konzipiert, das infizierte kariöse Dentin und das nicht infizierte kariöse (demineraliserte) Dentin  
   zu erkennen und zu unterscheiden.

NUTZERPROFIL: Nur für die Verwendung durch Zahnärzte bestimmt.

ZUTATEN:  Propylenglykol 
   Hydroxypropyl Methylcellulose 
   Propyl Paraben   
   Gereinigtes Wasser 
   Roter Farbstoff (E129; C.I. Nr. 16035) oder blauer Farbstoff (E 133; C.I. Nr. 42090).

VOR GEBRAUCH:           1. Überprüfen Sie vor dem Gebrauch, ob der Primärbehälter unversehrt ist. 
   2. Gilt für SEE-IT™ Spritze (REF 6064): Stellen Sie sicher, dass Nadel und Gewinde vor Gebrauch korrekt montiert  
    sind, um zu gewährleisten, dass die Nadel nicht abfällt.

ANWEISUNGEN:   1. Waschen und trocknen Sie das kariöse Dentin nach der Untersuchung des kariösen Dentins mit konventionellen  
    taktilen Methoden 
   2. Dosieren Sie 1-2 Tropfen SEE-IT™ in ein Mischmuld oder Dappenbecher. 
   3. Benutzen Sie ein Stäbchen, Schwamm oder Minibürste für die Applikation. Bedecken Sie das betreffende kariöse  
    Dentin vollständig mit SEE-IT™ und reiben Sie die Kavität sanft ein. 
   4. Warten Sie genau 10 Sekunden. 
   5. Spülen Sie mit Wasser und verwenden Sie dabei das Absauggerät. 
   6. Infizierte Karies wird jetzt deutlich gefärbt erscheinen.

   Nach dem Entfernen der ersten verfärbten Schicht wiederholen Sie den Vorgang, bis das gesamte infizierte kariöse  
   Dentin entfernt ist und keine Färbung mehr zu sehen ist. 

VORSICHT: Wenn SEE-IT™ auf Kleidung oder Haut vergossen wird, bitte sofort mit Wasser und Seife reinigen.  
    SEE-IT™ ist nicht toxisch und enthält keine schädlichen Chemikalien oder Farbstoffe aber wenn SEE-IT™ 
   versehentlich mit den Augen oder einer offenen Wunde in Berührung kommt, spülen Sie bitte mit Wasser und 
    suchen Sie ärztliche Hilfe auf. Wenn SEE-IT™ ins Auge gelangt, müssen Kontaktlinsen vor dem Spülen sofort  
   entfernt werden. 
 
EMPFEHLUNGEN: 1. In Ermangelung ausreichender Daten wird die Anwendung während der Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit nicht emp 
    fohlen. 
   2. Es wird nicht empfohlen, SEE-IT™ für Kinder unter 3 Jahren zu verwenden. 
   3. Es wird empfohlen, bei der Anwendung von SEE-IT™ Handschuhe zu tragen. 
   4. Verwenden Sie das Absauggerät während des Spülens, um das Verschlucken von SEE-IT™ zu vermeiden.

LAGERUNG:      SEE-IT™ kann bis zum auf der Verpackung angegebenen Verfallsdatum verwendet werden. 
        Das Produkt muss bei 10-40°C/50-104°F gelagert werden, wenn es nicht in Gebrauch ist. 
        Nicht in der Nähe von extremen Wärmequellen oder direktem Sonnenlicht lagern.

ENTSORGUNG: Entsorgen Sie SEE-IT™, wenn das Produkt oder die Verpackung Anzeichen von Beschädigungen aufweist. 
   Nach der Verwendung muss SEE-IT™ gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften und Anweisungen entsorgt werden.

MELDUNG   
ERNSTHAFTER Im Falle eines schwerwiegenden Vorfalls im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt SEE-IT™ muss dies an RØNVIG 
VORFÄLLE: Dental Mfg. A/S und die zuständige Behörde des Landes, in dem der Nutzer/Patient ansässig ist, gemeldet werden.

VERFALLSDATUM: Siehe Produktetikett.
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NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
POPIS: Přípravek SEE-ITTM je navržen tak, aby identifikoval a odlišil infikovaný a kariézní dentin. SEE-ITTM funguje tak,  
   že proniká do denaturovaného kolagenu infikovaného dentinu a zabarví ho, což je známka procesu rozkladu. I když  
   postižený dentin může být měkčí než běžný zdravý tvrdý dentin, nemusí se před rekonstrukcí kavity nutně odstraňovat.  
   Postižený kariézní dentin se standardně dokáže remineralizovat. Protože přípravek SEE-ITTM barví pouze infikovaný 
   kariézní dentin, může pomoci účinně odstranit veškerý infikovaný kariézní dentin, a zároveň umožní zachovat co nejvíce  
   podkladového postiženého dentinu (který je schopný remineralizace). Nicméně použití přípravku SEE-ITTM nevylučuje  
   použití konvenční taktilní metody pro identifikaci kariézního dentinu. 

   Tento návod k použití platí pro následující varianty přípravku SEE-ITTM:

REF Popis

6060 Detektor zubního kazu SEE-ITTM modrý, 10ml 
lahvička

6061 Detektor zubního kazu SEE-ITTM červený, 10ml 
lahvička

6064 Detektor zubního kazu SEE-IT™ modrý, 5 x 1,4ml 
stříkačky

 

ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL: Přípravek SEE-ITTM je navržen tak, aby identifikoval a odlišil infikovaný a kariézní dentin. 

PROFIL UŽIVATELE:  Přípravek smí používat pouze odborníci ve stomatologii.

SLOŽENÍ: Propylenglykol 
   Hydroxypropylmethylcelulóza 
   Propylparaben   
   Purifikovaná voda 
   Červené barvivo (E129; C.I. č. 16035) nebo modré barvivo (E 133; C.I. č. 42090) 

PŘED POUŽITÍM: 1. Před použitím zkontrolujte neporušenost primárního obalu. 
   2. V případě stříkačky SEE-ITTM (REF 6064): Před použitím se ujistěte, že jsou jehla a závit správně sestaveny, aby se  
    jehla neuvolnila a neodpadla.  

POKYNY:  1. Po vyšetření kariézního dentinu konvenčními taktilními metodami jej omyjte a osušte. 
   2. Naneste 1–2 kapky přípravku SEE-IT™ do míchací jamky nebo skleněné mističky. 
   3. K aplikaci použijte malou tyčinku, houbičku nebo miniaturní štětec. Pokryjte přípravkem všechen kariézní dentin a  
    jemně ho do něj vetřete.    
   4. Počkejte přesně 10 sekund. 
   5. Opláchněte vodou při použití savky 
   6. Infikovaná kariézní tkáň bude nyní zřetelně obarvená. 

   Po odstranění první zabarvené vrstvy postup opakujte, dokud neodstraníte veškerý infikovaný kariézní dentin a dokud  
   již nebude viditelné žádné zabarvení. Přípravek SEE-IT™ barví infikovaný kariézní dentin i na obtížně viditelných místech  
   (např. pod ¨převislou sklovinou) a lze jej použít i k detekci obtížně dostupných kořenových kanálků.   

UPOZORNĚNÍ: V případě, že se přípravek SEE-ITTM zasáhne oblečení nebo kůži, okamžitě jej omyjte vodou 
   a mýdlem. Přípravek SEE-ITTM je netoxický a neobsahuje žádné škodlivé chemikálie ani barviva, ale pokud se  
   náhodou dostane do očí nebo do otevřené rány, okamžitě opláchněte přípravek SEE-ITTM vodou a vyhledejte  
   lékařskou pomoc. Pokud se přípravek SEE-ITTM dostane do očí, je třeba okamžitě ještě před zahájením  
   vyplachování z očí vyjmout kontaktní čočky. 

 
DOPORUČENÍ: 1. Vzhledem k tomu, že nejsou k dispozici dostatečné údaje, použití během těhotenství a kojení se nedoporučuje. 
   2. Nedoporučuje se používat SEE-IT™ pro děti mladší 3 let. 
   3. Při nanášení přípravku SEE-ITTM se doporučuje nosit ochranné rukavice. 
   4. Při vyplachování používejte savku, aby nedošlo k polknutí přípravku SEE-ITTM.

SKLADOVÁNÍ:      Přípravek SEE-IT™ lze používat do data expirace uvedeného na obalu.  
        Pokud se výrobek nepoužívá, je nutno jej uchovávat při teplotě 10–40 °C / 50–104 °F.   
         Neskladujte jej v blízkosti zdrojů extrémního tepla nebo na přímém slunečním světle. 

LIKVIDACE: Pokud výrobek nebo obal vykazují známky poškození, přípravek SEE-ITTM zlikvidujte.  
   Po použití přípravek SEE-ITTM zlikvidujte v souladu s místními nařízeními a pokyny.

HLÁŠENÍ ZÁVAŽNÝCH V případě, že se v souvislosti s přípravkem SEE-ITTM vyskytnou závažné nežádoucí příhody, je nutno tuto skutečnost 
NEŽÁDOUCÍCH PŘÍHOD: nahlásit společnosti RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S a příslušnému úřadu ve státě, kde je uživatel/pacient usazen.

DATUM EXPIRACE: Viz etiketu výrobku.
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NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA  
APRAŠYMAS: „SEE-ITTM“ yra skirtas nustatyti bei atskirti infekuotą ir pažeistą kariesinį dentiną.  
   „SEE-ITTM“ veikia prasiskverbdamas ir nudažydamas infekuoto dentino denatūruotą kolageną, kuris yra šalutinis   
   ėduonies proceso produktas. Nors pažeistas dentinas gali būti minkštesnis nei įprastas sveikas, kietas dentinas, jis  
   nebūtinai turi būti šalinamas prieš atkuriant ertmę. Pažeistas ėduonies dentinas paprastai gali remineralizuotis.   
   Kadangi „SEE-ITTM“ tik nudažo pažeistą kariesinį dentiną, jis labai padeda užtikrinant, kad būtų pašalintas visas  
   pažeistas kariesinis dentinas, taip išsaugant kuo daugiau po juo esančio pažeisto (remineralizuojamo) dentino.  
   Vis dėlto „SEE-ITTM“ netrukdo naudoti įprastų taktilinių metodų kariesiniam dentinui nustatyti. 

   Ši naudojimo instrukcija skirta šiems „SEE-ITTM“ variantams:

REF Aprašymas 

6060 „SEE-ITTM Caries-detector“, mėlynas, 10 ml 
buteliukas

6061 „SEE-ITTM Caries-detector“, raudonas, 10 ml 
buteliukas

6064 „SEE-IT™ Caries-detector“, mėlynas, 5 x 1,4 ml 
švirkštai

 

PASKIRTIS: „SEE-ITTM“ skirtas nustatyti bei atskirti infekuotą ir pažeistą kariesinį dentiną.   

NAUDOTOJO PROFILIS:  Skirta naudoti tik odontologijos specialistams.

SUDĖTIS: Propileno glikolis 
   Hidroksipropilmetilceliuliozė 
   Propilparabenas   
   Išgrynintas vanduo 
   Raudoni dažai (E129; C.I. Nr. 16035) arba mėlyni dažai (E 133; C.I. Nr. 42090)

PRIEŠ NAUDOJIMĄ:         1. Prieš naudodami patikrinkite, ar pirminė pakuotė ne pažeista. 
   2. Taikoma „SEE-ITTM“ švirkštui (nuor. 6064): prieš naudodami įsitikinkite, kad adata ir sriegis tinkamai surinkti ir adata  
    nenukris. 

INSTRUKCIJA:  1. Apžiūrėję kariesinį dentiną taikydami įprastus taktilinius metodus, nuplaukite ir nusausinkite kariesinį dentiną. 
   2. Įlašinkite 1–2 lašus „SEE-ITTM“ į mišinio duobutę arba indelį. 
   3. Tepdami naudokite lazdelę, kempinę ar mažą teptuką. Padenkite visą kariesinį dentiną ir švelniai įtrinkite.  
   4. Palaukite lygiai 10 sekundžių. 
   5. Naudodami siurbimo įrankį, praplaukite vandeniu.    
   6. Pažeistas kariesas dabar bus aiškiai nudažytas. 

   Pašalinę pirmą nudažytą sluoksnį, kartokite procedūrą, kol bus pašalintas visas pažeistas kariesinis dentinas ir dažų  
   nebesimatys. „SEE-ITTM“ pažeistą kariesinį dentiną nudažo ir sunkiai matomose vietose (pvz., po išsikišusiu emaliu), jį 
   taip pat galima naudoti norint nustatyti sunkiai pastebimus šaknų kanalus. 

DĖMESIO: Jei „SEE-ITTM“ patektų ant audinio ar odos, nedelsdami nuplaukite vandeniu ir muilu. „SEE-ITTM“ yra  
   netoksiškas ir jo sudėtyje nėra kenksmingų cheminių medžiagų ar dažų, tačiau „SEE-ITTM“ netyčia patekus į  
   akis ar ant atviros žaizdos, nedelsdami nuplaukite vandeniu ir kreipkitės į medikus. „SEE-ITTM“ patekus į  
   akis, prieš nedelsiant plaunant, kontaktinius lęšius būtina išimti, prieš nedelsiant plaunant.

 
REKOMENDACIJOS: 1. Nesant pakankamai duomenų, naudoti nėštumo ir žindymo metu nerekomenduojama. 
   2. Nerekomenduojama naudoti SEE-IT™ vaikams iki 3 metų.     
   3. Naudojant „SEE-ITTM“rekomenduojama mūvėti pirštines.    
   4. Plaudami naudokite siurbimo įrankį, kad pacientas nenurytų „SEE-ITTM“.

LAIKYMAS:      „SEE-ITTM“ galima naudoti iki galiojimo pabaigos, nurodytos ant pakuotės. 
        Kai nenaudojate, laikykite gaminį 10-40 °C/50-104 °F temperatūroje.     
        Nelaikykite šalia itin didelio karščio šaltinių ar tiesioginėje saulės šviesoje. 

UTILIZAVIMAS: Pasirodžius gaminio ar pakuotės pažeidimams, utilizuokite „SEE-ITTM“.  
   Po naudojimo „SEE-ITTM“ būtina utilizuoti vadovaujantis vietos taisyklėmis ir nurodymais.

PRANEŠIMAS   
APIE RIMTUS Įvykus rimtam incidentui, susijusiam su gaminiu „SEE-ITTM“, būtina pranešti „RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S“ ir  
INCIDENTUS: kompetentingai šalies, kurioje yra naudotojas / pacientas, institucijai. 

GALIOJIMO DATA:  Žr. gaminio etiketę.

INSTRUCTIES
BESCHRIJVING: SEE-IT™ is ontwikkeld om geïnfecteerd en aangetast carieus dentine te identificeren en te onderscheiden. 
   SEE-IT™ werkt door het gedenatureerde collageen in het geïnfecteerde tandbeen, dat een bijproduct is van het,  
   cariës proces, binnen te dringen en te kleuren. Hoewel aangetast dentine zachter kan zijn dan normaal gezond, hard  
   dentine, hoeft het niet noodzakelijkerwijs te worden verwijderd voordat de caviteit wordt hersteld. Aangetast carieus  
   dentine is normaal gesproken in staat om te remineraliseren. Aangezien SEE-IT™ alleen het geïnfecteerde carieuze  
   dentine kleurt, kan het een waardevolle hulp zijn om ervoor te zorgen dat al het geïnfecteerde carieuze dentine wordt 
   verwijderd, waardoor zoveel mogelijk van het onderliggende aangetaste (remineraliseerbare) dentine behouden blijft 
   SEE-IT™ sluit conventionele tactiele methoden voor de identificatie van carieuze dentine echter niet uit.

   Deze gebruiksaanwijzing is geldig voor de volgende varianten van SEE-IT™:

REF Beschrijving

6060 SEE-ITTM Cariësdetector blauw, 10 ml fles

6061 SEE-ITTM Cariësdetector rood, 10 ml fles

6064 SEE-ITTM Cariësdetector blauw, 5 x1,4 ml spuiten
 

BEOOGD DOELEINDE: SEE-IT™ is ontwikkeld voor het identificeren en het onderscheiden van carieus dentine en verweekt doch  
   remineraliseerbaar dentine. 

GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL: Uitsluitend voor gebruik door tandheelkundige professionals.

BESTANDDELEN:  Propylene Glycol 
   Hydroxypropyl Methylcellulose, 
   Propyl Paraben   
   Gezuiverd water 
   Zuiver rood kleurstof (E129; C.I. No. 16035) of blauw kleurstof (E 133; C.I. No. 42090).

VÓÓR GEBRUIK:          1. Controleer vóór gebruik of de primaire houder onbeschadigd is. 
   2. Voor SEE-IT™-spuiten (REF 6064) geldt: Zorg dat de naald en schroefdraad vóór gebruik correct worden aange 
    bracht zodat de naald er niet vanaf kan vallen. 

INSTRUCTIES:   1. Was en droog het carieuze dentine nadat u het carieuze dentine hebt onderzocht met conventionele methoden. 
   2. Doe 1-2 druppels SEE-IT™ in een mengkom of een dappenglaasje. 
   3. Gebruik een stokje, sponsje of miniborsteltje voor het aanbrengen. Bedek de carieuze dentine volledig en wrijf het  
    product voorzichtig in. 
   4. Wacht exact 10 seconden. 
   5. Spoel met water en gebruik de afzuiger. 
   6. Geïnfecteerd carieus dentine wordt nu duidelijk gekleurd weergegeven. 

   Na het verwijderen van het eerste gekleurde laagje, de procedure herhalen totdat al het geïnfecteerde carieuze dentine  
   verwijderd is en er geen verkleurd dentine meer aanwezig is.  SEE-IT™ kleurt geïnfecteerd carieus dertien ook 
   op moeilijk zichtbare locaties (bijvoorbeeld onder overhangend glazuur) en can bovendien worden gebruikt voor het 
   identificeren van moeilijk vindbare wortelkanalen. 
    
PAS OP: Wanneer SEE-IT™ wordt gemorst op kleding of op de huid, dient dit onmiddellijk verwijderd te worden 
   met water en zeep. SEE-IT™ is niet giftig en bevat geen schadelijke chemicaliën of andere stoffen– maar 
   wanneer het onverhoopt toch terechtkomt in de ogen of een open wond, dient het veelvuldig gespoeld te 
    worden met water en dient medische hulp te worden ingeroepen. Als SEE-IT™ in een oog wordt gemorst, 
    moeten contactlenzen onmiddellijk worden verwijderd voordat het oog wordt gespoeld. 

AANBEVELINGEN: 1. Omdat er onvoldoende gegevens bekend zijn, wordt gebruik afgeraden bij vrouwen die zwanger zijn of borstvoeding  
    geven. 
   2. Het wordt niet aanbevolen om SEE-IT™ te gebruiken voor kinderen onder de 3 jaar. 
   3. Het wordt aanbevolen handschoenen te dragen tijdens het aanbrengen van SEE-IT™. 
   4. Gebruik de afzuiging tijdens het spoelen om te voorkomen dat SEE-ITTM wordt ingeslikt.

BEWAREN:      SEE-IT™ kan worden gebruikt tot de vervaldatum die op de verpakking wordt vermeld.    
             Wanneer het product niet wordt gebruikt, moet het worden bewaard bij een temperatuur van 10-40° C/ 
        50-104° F. Bewaar het product niet in de buurt van krachtige warmtebronnen of in direct zonlicht. 

AFVALVERWERKING: Gooi de SEE-ITTM weg als het product of de verpakking tekenen van beschadiging vertoont.  
   Na gebruik dient SEE-ITTM te worden afgevoerd volgens lokale voorschriften en instructies.

MELDING VAN Indien er een ernstig incident is opgetreden in relatie tot het product SEE-IT™, moet dit worden gemeld aan 
ERNSTIGE INCIDENTEN: RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van het land waar de gebruiker/patiënt is gevestigd.

VERVALDATUM: Zie het productetiket.
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